

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America:  
Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

## Index

- Acción Democrática*, Venezuela, 46, 69
- Agency for International Development  
(US), financial aid to Costa Rica, 214,  
223–224
- AIs. *See* autonomous institutions
- Alessandri, Arturo, 55
- Allende, Salvador, 57, 177  
and Chilean social expenditures, 177,  
180–181  
state-centered policies, 195
- ALP. *See* Australian Labor Party
- Alvarado, Velasco, 232–235
- APRA political party, of Peru, 46  
Benavides' banning of, 231  
first electoral victory, 239  
García's leadership, 239  
Torre's founding, 231
- Arévalo, José, 47
- Argentina  
collective bargaining, 98  
democracy in, 41  
economic development, 68  
GDP, per capita (1930–1999), 32  
income security program, 11  
industrialization, 60, 68  
informal sector, 68  
ISI model strategy, 60  
labor movements, 44, 60, 68  
left-labor power, 44  
social expenditures, 15  
social security legislation, 60, 61  
temporary contracts in, 97  
urbanization, 46  
welfare state, 3, 59–62, 67  
welfare system, 27
- Arian, Oscar, 214–215
- Australian Labor Party (ALP), 41
- Austria  
public sector, 92  
social expenditures, 15
- authoritarianism  
democracy v., 106, 206, 230  
and electoral competition elimination,  
122  
of Fujimori, 244–256  
of Pinochet, 179, 184  
and social expenditures, 177–184, 205,  
269
- autocracy, 40, 106
- autonomous institutions (AIs), Costa Rica,  
210–212, 226
- Avelino, George, 106
- Aylwin, Patricio, 21, 188  
and Chilean social expenditures, 199–202  
and education/health/social security, 200  
as first Chilean democratic president, 198  
“Growth with Equity” leit motiv, 199, 204
- Azeredo, Beatriz, 63
- Balaguer, Joaquin, 47
- Balmaceda, José Manuel, 55
- Batlle, José, 58
- Baumol's cost disease, 80, 83
- Beck, Nathaniel, 142–143

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

306

Index

- Belaúnde, Fernando. *See* Terry, Fernando  
 Belaúnde
- Benavides, Oscar, 231
- Bermúdez, Morales, 233–235
- Bismarck, Otto Von, 6
- Boix, Carles, 79–80
- Bolivia  
   democratic transitions, 38  
   industrialization, 67  
   left-labor power, 46  
   MNR political party, 46  
   social expenditures, 15  
   worker's social security decline, 98
- Bollen, Kenneth, 114
- Boloña, Carlos, 249–250
- Boolean methodology  
   and QCA, 16, 48–54, 76  
   Ragin's development of, 49
- Bordering, Thomas, 81
- Brazil  
   collective bargaining, 98  
   democracy in, 64  
   electoral regularity, 122  
   industrialization in, 62  
   left-labor power, 47  
   manufacturing growth in, 62  
   social expenditures, 15  
   social welfare laws, 62–63  
   welfare system, 27, 62–64
- Briggs, Asa, 7
- Brown, David, 106
- Buchi, Hernan, 188
- bureaucratic-authoritarian state* notion  
   (O'Donnell), 109
- Cameron, David, 99
- capital. *See also* human capital  
   global, 102  
   human, and compensation hypothesis, 92
- capital flows  
   cross-border, 89  
   equity-based, 102  
   reversals, 87
- capital mobility, 101–104  
   and globalization, 89–90  
   and government spending, 103  
   international, 103  
   and monetary/fiscal policies, 101, 102  
   and public/social spending, 103
- capitalism  
   and *justicialismo*, 60  
   postwar "Golden Age" of, 6  
   and welfare state origin/development, 1, 31
- capitalists, working class v., 9
- Carazo, Rodrigo, 212, 213
- Castiglioni, Rossana, 57, 58
- Castles, Francis, 7, 123
- Castro, Maria Elena Guimaraes de, 63
- Center for the Promotion of Exports  
   (Centro de Promoción de las  
   Exportaciones)(CENPRO), 219
- Central American Common Market, 220
- Central Única de Trabajadores de Chile*  
   (CUTCh), 57
- "Chicago Boys" economists, 195–196
- Chile. *See also* social expenditures, Chile;  
   welfare system, Chile  
   Allende's Socialist government, 177, 195  
   *Central Única de Trabajadores de Chile*,  
   57  
   Communist/Socialist Parties, 44  
   *Concertación* coalition, 198  
   Constitution (1980), 187  
   CORFO establishment, 56  
   democracy/democratic breakdown in, 20,  
   38, 57, 183  
   dictatorship of, 20  
   economic reform under Pinochet, 188  
   El ladrillo proposal of, 195  
   FONASA anti-poverty programs, 202  
   Fund for Solidarity and Social Investment  
   of, 204  
   GDP (1950–1979/1980–2000), 18  
   GDP, per capita (1930–1999), 32  
   and globalization, 18  
   income security program, 11  
   industrialization, 55  
   ISI model strategy, 56, 176, 192  
   labor code development, 56  
   labor legislation, under Aylwin, 200  
   labor movement, 44  
   labor union recognition by, 56  
   left-labor power, 44

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

## Index

307

- pension system, under Pinochet, 198  
 Pinochet's military junta, 177, 195  
 Radical Party, 57  
*Sociedad de Fomento Fabril*, 55  
 socioeconomic changes (19th century) in, 55  
 as study choice, 18–20  
 trade liberalization importance, 196  
*Unidad Popular* (Popular Unity) party, 181  
 urbanization, 46  
 welfare state evolution, 3, 54–57, 176  
 welfare system, 27, 193–198
- Christian Democratic Party (Costa Rica), 216–217  
 Christian Unity Party (PUSC), Costa Rica, 215–216  
 CICR. *See* Costa Rican Chamber of Industries  
 CINDE. *See* Costa Rican Coalition for Development Initiatives  
 class divisions, 26  
 CNOF. *See* Nacional de Organizaciones Populares  
 CODESA. *See* Costa Rican Development Corporation  
 collective bargaining  
   of Argentina/Brazil/Mexico, 98  
   centralization of, 262, 263
- Colombia  
   temporary contracts in, 97  
   voter turnout, 123  
   welfare system, 27
- Colorado Party, of Uruguay, 44, 58  
 Communist Party  
   of Chile, 44  
   of Costa Rica, 65  
   Guardia's alliance with, 65  
 comparative advantage theory, 96  
 compensation hypothesis (Garrett), 35–36, 92  
 components, (TSCS analysis)  
   Education Affairs and Services, 129–130  
   Health Affairs and Services, 129–130  
   Social Security and Welfare Affairs and Services, 129–130  
*Concertación* coalition (Chile), 198  
 Confederación de Trabajadores de México (CTM), 68  
 Confederation of Paraguayan Workers (CPT), 47  
 Confederation of Peruvian Workers (Confederación de Trabajadores del Perú)(CTP), 231–232  
 Confederation of Workers of Chile (CTCH), 57  
 constraints  
   budgetary, role of, 83–89  
   fiscal, as variable (TSCS analysis), 140, 149–150, 160–161  
   tax, on governments, 102, 140  
 Coppedge, Michael, 44  
 CORFO. *See* *Corporación de Fomento a la Producción*  
*Corporación de Fomento a la Producción* (CORFO), 56
- Costa Rica  
   agrarian exports, 208  
   autonomous institutions, 210–212, 226  
   Communist Party, 65  
   democracy of, 19–20, 38, 207, 224–227  
   economic adjustment/recovery (1982–1990), 213–215  
   economic development, under Figueres/Oduber, 210  
   economic development, under Monge, 213–214  
   economic development, under Rodríguez, 216–217  
   economic reform/globalization/social policy links, 218–222  
   fiscal deficit growth, under Carazo, 212  
   FOPEX fund of, 219  
   Great Depression's influence on, 65  
   industrialization of, 64  
   institution creation in, 219  
   international aid to, 214, 223–224  
   ISI model strategy, 36, 214  
   labor code of, 65  
   left-labor power of, 46  
   pension system of, 100  
   social expenditures of, 15, 81–82, 210–217  
   as study choice, 18–20

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America:  
Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

308

Index

- Costa Rica (*cont.*)  
 tax reform under Figueres, 210  
 trade liberalization of, 214–215  
 trade openness of, 18–19, 65  
 trade union resistance in, 217  
 voter turnout, 123  
 welfare state dilemmas, 215–217  
 welfare system of, 27, 64–66, 208–209  
 worker's social security decline, 98
- Costa Rican Chamber of Industries  
 (Cámara de Industrias de Costa  
 Rica)(CICR), 220
- Costa Rican Coalition for Development  
 Initiatives (Coalición Costarricense de  
 Iniciativas de Desarrollo)(CINDE), 219
- Costa Rican Development Corporation  
 (CODESA), 210–211
- Costa Rican Social Fund (*Caja Costarricense  
 de la Seguridad Social*), 65, 208,  
 210–211
- CPT. *See* Confederation of Paraguayan  
 Workers
- CTCH. *See* Confederation of Workers of  
 Chile
- CTM. *See* Confederación de Trabajadores de  
 México
- CTP. *See* Confederation of Peruvian  
 Workers
- Cuba, welfare system of, 27
- Cussack, Thomas, 9
- CUTCh. *See* *Central Única de Trabajadores  
 de Chile*
- Dahl, Robert, 114
- debt crisis  
 beginnings, 87  
 and investor external financing, 104  
 private sector savings balance  
 deterioration, 87
- democracy, breakdown of  
 in Chile, 20, 57  
 in Costa Rica, 20  
 in Peru, 20
- democracy/democratization  
 aggregate social spending ambiguity,  
 112–113  
 of Argentina, 41  
 association with franchise extension, 107  
 authoritarianism v., 106, 206, 230  
 autocracy v., 106  
 of Brazil, 64  
 of Chile, 20, 38, 57, 183  
 as a continuous property, 114  
 of Costa Rica, 19–20, 38, 207, 224–227  
 civil society group participation  
 influenced by, 111  
 and expansion of selectorate, 109  
 and federalism, 124–125  
 globalization/welfare state relationship to,  
 18  
 historical importance, 38–40  
 and human capital expenditures, 175  
 influence on median voter, 109  
 influence on social spending, 106,  
 107–109, 115  
 institutional arrangements within, 269  
 and interests of poor, 106, 111  
 measurement of, 113–115  
 median voter influence, 109  
 of Peru, 20, 229–230, 233–239, 244  
 procedural definitions, 113–114  
 and QCA, 17  
 role of, in previous welfare state  
 literature, 105–107  
 second wave, 107  
 and social spending links, 107–115  
 and social welfare (demand/supply side),  
 38  
 third wave, 4, 105, 264–266  
 of Uruguay, 38  
 as variable (TSCS analysis), 139  
 variations, 267  
 and veto point variance, 270  
 voter turnout's importance to, 269
- demographics, transformations of, 1  
 dependent variables, social spending (TSCS  
 analysis)  
 control, 139–142, 150–151  
 democracy, 139  
 description, 134–142  
 economic, 139–142  
 fiscal constraint, 140, 149–150, 160–161  
 globalization, 136–138, 148–149  
 and heterogeneity, 132

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

- political variables, 150, 161–162
- pooled time-series regression, 145
- popularly based presidents, 138
- dictatorship
  - in Brazil, 63
  - in Chile, 20
- Dominican Republic
  - left-labor movement weakness, 47, 67
  - as non-welfare state, 66–67
  - social expenditures, 15
- Draibe, Sonia Miriam, 63
- East Asia
  - GDP of, v. Latin America, 85–86
  - welfare state, 12
- Eastern Europe
  - GDP of, v. Latin America, 85–86
  - welfare state development, 12–15
- Echeverría, Luis (PRI party), 47
- ECM. *See* Error Correction Model
- Economic Commission for Latin America and the Caribbean (ECLAC), 128, 278
- economic development
  - of Argentina, 68
  - of Costa Rica, under Figueres/Oduber, 210
  - of Costa Rica, under Monge, 213–214
  - of Costa Rica, under Rodríguez, 216–217
  - public sector effect, 79
  - relationship with welfare state, 81
  - of Venezuela, 68–69
  - and welfare state, 32–34, 79, 81
- economy
  - of Chile, under Pinochet, 188
  - development of, and QCA, 17
  - external shocks, 89
  - of Peru, under Bermúdez/Alvarado, 235
  - structure of, and changes in labor markets, 95–101
  - transformations of, 1
- Ecuador
  - left-labor movement weakness, 67
  - as non-welfare state, 66–67
  - pre-globalization period, 47
  - social expenditures of, 15
  - temporary contracts in, 97
- education programs
  - Aylwin's influence on, 200
  - disaggregated results, social spending, (TSCS analysis), 151–167
  - ECLAC study, 278
  - Frei's influence on, 203–204
  - Fujimori's influence on, 230, 247, 252
  - Peru's increased expenditures, 236
  - trade openness influence on, 156
- el ladrillo proposal (Chile), 195
- El Salvador
  - democratic transitions in, 38
  - left-labor movement weakness, 67
  - as non-welfare state, 66–67
  - social expenditures of, 15
- elections
  - authoritarian elimination of competition, 122
  - of Brazil/Peru, 122
  - manipulations of, by Fujimori, 254
- employment. *See also* unemployment
  - decline of, and expansion of informal sector, 98–99
  - manufacturing reduction, 96–97
  - problem of inadequate/sub-, 77
  - service-oriented, and economic modernization, 80
- Error Correction Model (ECM), 142–145, 172–173
  - country/time dummy inclusion, 143
  - economic/political testing, 130
  - first-difference/"levels" variable inclusion, 144
  - GLS method/ML method comparison, 131
  - serial correction/unit roots problem, 143
- Esping-Andersen, Gøsta, 15
- Estensoro, Paz (MNR party), 46
- Europe (Western), and second wave of democratization, 107
- external shocks, 89, 141
- extractive capacity, of states, 83, 89
- federalism, and democracy, 124–125
- Figueres, José, 65–66
  - and Costan Rican tax reform, 210
  - expansionary policies, 210

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

310

Index

- Filgueira, Fernando, 3, 58
- financial crisis, Asia (1997–1998), 89
- financial liberalization index, 103
- financial markets, international, 104
- fiscal constraint variable, social spending, (TSCS analysis), 140, 149–150
- fiscal deficits
- of Costa Rica, under Carazo, 212
  - and currency appreciation, 95
  - domestic (monetary) financing, 87
  - and increased aggregate demand, 94
  - investor's external financing of, 104
  - of Latin America (1970s–1980s), 84
  - of Peru, 235
- FONASA anti-poverty programs (Chile), 202
- FONCODES. *See* Peru National Fund for Social Compensation and Development
- FOPEX fund, Costa Rica, 219
- FOSIS. *See* Fund for Solidarity and Social Investment (Chile)
- Fournier, Calderón, 215–216
- franchise extension
- and democratization, 107
  - and growth of social spending, 107–108
- Frei, Eduardo, 21, 57
- and Chilean social expenditures, 180, 202–204
  - education emphasis, 203–204
  - “war on poverty” of, 204
- Friedman, Milton, 195–196
- Fujimori, Alberto, 230
- authoritarianism of, 244–256
  - defeat of Llosa (1990 election), 243, 248
  - education program spending, 230, 252
  - electoral manipulations, 254
  - first Peruvian government of, 243–244
  - FONCODES establishment, 246
  - social policies under, 244–256
- Fund for Social Development and Family Allowances (*Fondo de Desarrollo Social y Asignaciones Familiares*)(FODESAF), 210–211
- Fund for Solidarity and Social Investment (FOSIS)(Chile), 204
- García, Alan, 230
- Peru's democratic government under, 236–239
  - Peru's social expenditures under, 240
  - resemblance to old-style populist regime, 239
- Garrett, Geoffrey, 35–36, 92, 103
- Gavin, Michael, 88
- Generalized Least Squares (GLS) estimation method, 131
- Germany, welfare state beginnings, 6
- gini index, of income inequality, 108
- globalization, 2. *See also* pre-globalization period
- and Chile, 18
  - and Costa Rica, 218–222
  - defined, 89
  - as dependent variable (TSCS analysis), 136–138
  - description, 89
  - and domestic political institutions, 5
  - downward pressure caused by, 264–265
  - of economy, 2
  - impact of (TSCS analysis), 148–149
  - relationship to democracy/welfare state, 18
  - and social expenditures, 5
  - and trade openness/capital mobility, 89–90
  - and welfare state expansion, 8–9
  - and welfare system's evolution, 264–266
- GLS estimation method. *See* Generalized Least Squares (GLS) estimation method
- GMM estimator. *See* generalized method of moment (GMM) estimator
- “Golden Age,” post–World War II, 6
- Goulart, João, 62–64
- Government Finance Statistics* (GFS)(IMF), 128
- government spending
- capital mobility and, 103
  - and financial liberalization index, 103
- governments
- and monetary policy, 101
  - party affiliation and social expenditures, 116

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

## Index

311

- policies of, in open economies, 101
  - tax constraints on, 102
- governments, democratic
  - of Argentina, 41
  - of Brazil, 64
  - of Chile, 20, 38, 57, 183
  - of Costa Rica, 19–20, 38, 207, 224–227
  - of Peru, 20, 229–230, 233–239, 244
  - of Uruguay, 38
- Great Britain, social expenditures, 15
- Great Depression
  - and Costa Rica, 65
  - and ISI model strategy, 36
- gross domestic product (GDP)
  - of Chile, Costa Rica, Peru (1950–1979/1980–2000), 18
  - of Chile, under Pinochet/Aylwin, 201
  - Latin America v. OECD/Eastern Europe/East Asia, 85–86
  - per capita (1930–1999), 32
  - as quantitative study control, 79
  - social expenditures, Chile, as percent of, 179
- “Growth with Equity,” leit motiv of Aylwin, 199, 204, 230
- Guardia, Rafael Calderón, 65
  - Communist Party alliance of, 65
  - and welfare system of Costa Rica, 208
- Guatemala
  - democratic transitions in, 38
  - labor code for, 47
  - left-labor movement weakness, 67
  - as non-welfare state, 66–67
  - social expenditures, 15
  - voter turnout, 123
- Guzmán, Abimael, 252
- Harberger, Arnold, 195–196
- Hausman, Richard, 88
- health programs
  - Aylwin’s influence on, 200
  - of Chile, 57
  - disaggregated results, social spending (TSCS analysis), 151–167
  - ECLAC study, 278
  - Fujimori’s influence on, 230, 247
  - of Peru, 236
  - spending/trade openness influence on, 156
- Heckman, James, 97
- Heckscher-Ohlin-Samuelsson factor
  - endowments model, 8
- heterogeneity
  - in causal processes, 131–133
  - in dependent variable, 132
  - parameter, 133
- Holsey, Cheryl, 81
- Hsiao, Cheng, 133
- Huber, Evelyne, 9, 11, 36, 41–106, 124
- human capital
  - and compensation hypothesis, 92
  - of Peru, expenditure expansion, 252–256
- human capital expenditures
  - of Chile, under Allende, 181
  - electoral competition, 175
  - on health/education, 100
- Hunter, Wendy, 106
- Huntington, Samuel, 4
- hyperinflation, and fiscal deficits, 87
- Ibáñez, Carlos, 56, 57
- Ibarra, Velasco, 47
- ILO. *See International Labour Organization*
- Immergut, Ellen, 123
- import substitution industrialization (ISI)
  - model, 4
  - in Argentina, 60
  - in Chile, 56, 176, 192
  - in Costa Rica, 36, 214
  - and expansion of welfare system, 36
  - and Great Depression, 36
  - influence on welfare system, 36
  - in Latin America, 36
  - and real wages, 95
  - strategy description, 95
  - successes of, 100–101
  - in Uruguay, 58
- imports, protection removal, 95
- income, per capita, public sector growth v., 8
- income elasticity, and demand for goods, 79
- income inequality
  - gini index of, 108
  - and welfare states, 1
- income security programs, 11

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America:  
Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

312

Index

- increasing state activity law (Wagner), 8
- industrialization  
of Argentina, 60, 68  
of Bolivia, 67  
of Brazil, 62  
of Chile, 55  
of Costa Rica, 64  
and emergence of welfare state, 32  
and expansion of public/private activity, 79  
and increased demand for workers, 43  
of Peru, 67, 250
- informal sector  
of Argentina, 68  
expansion, 96–97, 98–99  
non-regulation, 198, 239, 272  
self-employment component, 25  
size measurement, of labor movements, 43–44  
and trade liberalization, 229, 257
- Inter-American Development Bank,  
financial aid, to Costa Rica, 214, 223–224
- International Labour Organization*  
(ILO)(Costa Rica), 208
- International Monetary Fund (IMF)  
disaggregated data, public expenditures (1973–2003), 128  
financial aid to Costa Rica, 214, 223–224
- investors  
asset liquidation threat by, 102  
financing of fiscal deficits, 104  
influence on economic indicators, 103–104  
international, and equity-based capital flows, 102
- IPPS. *See* Peruvian Social Security Institute
- Irigoyen, Hipólito, 60
- ISI model. *See* import substitution  
industrialization (ISI) model
- Iverson, Torben, 9
- Jackman, Robert, 114
- Japan, social expenditures, 15
- justicialismo strategy, of Peron, 60
- Katz, Jonathan, 142–143
- Katzenstein, Peter, 92
- Kaufman, Robert, 106, 119
- Key, V. O., 122
- labor code  
of Chile, 56  
of Costa Rica, 65  
of Guatemala, 47
- labor legislation, of Chile, 200
- labor markets  
changes in, and economic structure, 95–101  
flexibility of, and employment reductions, 95–101  
of Peru, deregulation of, 250  
and welfare states, 1
- labor movements. *See also* left-labor power  
Allende supported by, 57  
of Argentina, 44, 60, 68  
of Australia, 41  
of Chile, 44  
importance of, 41  
informal sector size measurement of, 43–44  
of Mexico, 68  
of Paraguay, 47  
top-down control attempts, 27  
of Uruguay, 59
- labor strength index  
as measure of labor union power, 42  
variables, 44
- labor unions  
activism, of Argentina, 60  
Chile's recognition of, 56  
increased bargaining power, in Chile, 200  
labor strength index and, 42
- Lamounier, Bolívar, 29
- Latin America  
class divisions, 26  
declining world trade of, 34  
democratization of, third-wave, 105  
fiscal adjustment process (1982), 87  
fiscal deficits (1970s–1980s), 84  
fiscal revenue volatility, 88  
and globalization, 264–265  
growth of income per capita, 33  
income tax revenue v. OECD, 88



Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

## Index

313

- and ISI model, 36
- non-welfare state countries of, 31
- party system study, 42
- populism of, 240–241
- pre-globalization period, 25
- social insurance origins, 12
- welfare state countries, 15, 29
- welfare system, origins, 20–21, 26–31, 260–266
- left-labor power, 41–48
  - additive index, 44
  - of Argentina, 44
  - of Bolivia, 46
  - of Brazil, 47
  - of Chile, 44
  - of Costa Rica, 46
  - of Mexico, 47
  - and QCA, 17
  - of Uruguay, 44
  - of Venezuela, 44
- left-labor power weakness
  - of Dominican Republic, 47, 67
  - of Ecuador, 67
  - of El Salvador, 67
  - of Guatemala, 67
  - of Paraguay, 67
- Llosa, Mario, 243, 248
- logic of industrialism theory, 7–8, 32
- low income group
  - democracy and interests of, 106, 111
  - social security expenditures exclusions of, 112
- Mainwaring, Scott, 42, 113
- Malloy, James, 3
- manufacturing sector
  - of Brazil, 62
  - of Costa Rica, 221
  - and economic modernization, 80
  - employment reduction, 96–97
  - and expansion of informal sector, 98–99
  - growth of, 43
  - urban population size influence on, 43
- marginalization, of public sector, 80
- Mateos, López (PRI party), 47
- Maximum Likelihood (ML) estimation
  - method, 131
- McKinlay, R. D., 123
- median voters
  - and democratization, 109
- models, 107
- theorem of, and selectorate expansion, 109–110
- voter turnout importance, 121–123
- Meller, Patricio, 181
- Mesa-Lago, Carmelo, 11
  - Chilean welfare state expansion analysis, 176
  - class division analysis, 26
  - social security analysis by, 2
- methodologies, for case study, 16–20
- Mexican Revolution, 68
- Mexico
  - collective bargaining of, 98
  - Confederación de Trabajadores de México of, 68
  - decline of worker's social security, 98
  - default by, 87
  - GDP, per capita, 1930–1999, 32
  - labor movements, 68
  - left-labor power, 47
  - pluralism of, 68
  - PRI political party of, 47, 68
  - social expenditures, 15
  - welfare state non-development, 67
  - welfare system, 27
- middle classes, top-down control attempts, 27
- military coup
  - of Chile, by Pinochet, 177, 195
  - or Peru, by Bermúdez, 233–235
  - of Peru, by Alvarado, 232–235
  - of Peru, by Odría, 232
- Ministry of Exports and Investment (Ministerio de Inversiones y Exportaciones)(MINEX), 219
- Mixed Institute of Social Aid (*Instituto Mixto de Ayuda Social*), 210–211, 216
- ML estimation method. *See* Maximum Likelihood (ML) estimation method
- MNR political party, of Bolivia, 46
- Moene, Karl Ove, 108
- monetary policy, and capital mobility, 101, 102

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

314

Index

- Monge, Luis Alberto, 213–214  
 Montt, Manuel, 54  
 Moon, Bruce, 106  
 Morley, Samuel, 108  
 Mosley, Layna, 102, 103–104
- Napoleonic civil code, 54  
 National Children Patronate (*Patronato Nacional de la Infancia*), 210–211  
 National Republican Party (NRP), of Costa Rica, 65, 208  
 National Superintendency for Tax Administration (Superintendencia Nacional de Administración Tributaria) (SUNAT) (Peru), 245  
 Netherlands, public sector, 92  
 Nicaragua  
   decline of worker's social security, 98  
   temporary contracts in, 97  
 Niskanen, W., 10  
 non-welfare states, trajectories of, 66–72  
 non-welfare system, of Peru  
   under Benavides, 231  
   Odría's unequal expansion of, 232  
   origins, 231–233  
   under Prado, 232  
   under Terry, 232  
 Norway, social expenditures, 15
- O'Donnell, Guillermo, 109  
 Odría, Manuel, 232  
 Oduber, Daniel, 210  
 OECD. *See* Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development  
 oil, and Venezuela, 69  
 Olsen, Figueres, 216  
 Onganía, Juan Carlos, 61  
 Ordaz, Diaz (PRI party), 47  
 Ordinary Least Squares (OLS)  
   GMM v., 143  
   model testing, 130–131  
   and panel heteroskedasticity/spatial correction, 142–143  
 Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD)  
   analytical focus evolution, 10  
   GDP v. Latin America, 85–86  
   membership restrictions, 37  
   welfare state studies, 37
- Pages, Carmen, 97  
 Pampel, Fred, 7–8  
 Panama, welfare system, 27  
 panel heteroskedasticity problem (TSCS analysis), 131, 142–143  
 Paraguay  
   democratic transitions in, 38  
   labor movements, 47  
   left-labor movement weakness, 67  
   as non-welfare state, 66–67  
   social expenditures, 15  
   welfare system, 27  
 parameter heterogeneity, 133  
 Partido Social Demócrata (PSD), 65–66  
 pension systems  
   of Chile, Pinochet's influence on, 198  
   of Costa Rica/Uruguay, 100  
   influence on social expenditures (Chile), 186  
   of Peru, 231, 247–252  
 Pérez Línán, Aníbal, 113  
 Perón, Juan  
   Argentina labor union support of, 60  
   justicialismo strategy, 60  
 Perón, María Estela Martínez de, 62  
 Peronist party, of Argentina, 44, 68  
 Perotti, Roberto, 88  
 Peru. *See also* non-welfare system, of Peru  
   APRA political party, 46  
   Confederation of Peruvian Workers of, 231–232  
   decline of pensions, 247–252  
   decline of worker's social security, 98  
   democracy/democratic breakdown in, 20, 229–230, 233–244  
   economic/social policies, during transition, 233–244  
   electoral regularity, 122  
   fiscal deficits, 235  
   Fujimori's leadership, 243  
   García's democratic leadership, 239–242  
   human capital poverty relief expenditures, 252–256  
   industrialization, 67, 250

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

## Index

315

- labor market deregulation, 250
- macroeconomic chaos, 231
- military coup, by Alvarado, 232–235
- military coup, by Bermúdez, 233–235
- military coup, by Odría, 232
- Prado's return to power, 232
- public expenditures, 245, 252–253
- social expenditures, 15, 81–82
- Social Fund law, 232
- social policies of Fujimori, 244–256
  - as study choice, 18–20
  - SUNAT of, 245
  - temporary contracts in, 97
  - Terry's democratic leadership, 236–239
  - trade liberalization, 229
  - trade openness, 18–19
  - welfare system, 27
- Peru National Fund for Social Compensation and Development (FONCODES), 246
- Peruvian Social Security Institute (Instituto Peruano de la Seguridad Social) (IPSS), 238
- Pierson, Paul, 123
- Pinochet, Augusto, 20
  - authoritarianism of, 179, 184
  - and Chilean economic reform, 188
  - military junta of, 177, 180, 195
  - plebiscite of, 187
  - public/social expenditures under, 183, 184–187
  - reliance on “Chicago Boys,” 195–196
  - restructuring of welfare system, 181–183, 188–191
  - as “Supreme Chief of the Nation,” 177
  - welfare reforms, 190
- PLN party, of Costa Rica, 46, 208, 213–214, 216
- pluralism, of Mexico, 68
- political parties. *See also* Communist Party; Socialist Party
  - APRA (Peru), 46
  - center-left/left-oriented, variables, 44
  - Christian Democratic Party (Costa Rica), 209
  - of Costa Rica, 209
  - determining orientation of, 44
  - influences on, 118
  - leftist, weakness of, 117
  - MNR (Bolivia), 46
  - Peronist party, 44
  - PRI (Mexico), 47
  - Radical Party, of, 57
  - Social Democratic Party (Costa Rica), 209
    - in support of incumbent presidents, 119
  - politics, and power distribution, 2
  - poolability issue, in (TSCS analysis), 132
  - pooled time-series analysis, 131
  - populism, of Latin America, 240–241
  - poverty rates, and welfare states, 1
  - poverty relief expenditures, of Peru, 252–256
  - power-resource theory, 9, 11–12, 117
  - Prado, Manuel, 232
  - pre-globalization period
    - of Ecuador, 47
    - of Latin America, 25
  - presidents
    - coding of, 119–121
    - popularly based, as variable (TSCS analysis), 138, 162
  - PRI political party, of Mexico, 47, 68
  - principal components factor analysis, 28
  - private sector
    - savings balance deterioration, 87
    - wages, public v., 80
  - Przeworski, Adam, 114
  - PSD. *See* Partido Social Demócrata
  - public expenditures
    - of Chile, under Pinochet, 183
    - disaggregated data (1973–2003), IMF, 128
    - of Peru, 245, 252–253
  - public sector
    - and Chilean welfare system, 183
    - and economic development, 79
    - expansion of, 92
    - of Sweden/Austria/Netherlands, 92
  - PUSC Party. *See* Christian Unity Party (PUSC), of Costa Rica
  - Qualitative Comparative Analysis (QCA)
    - basic features, 72–76
    - Boolean approach, 16, 48–54, 76
    - dichotomization of variables, 73

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

316

Index

## Qualitative Comparative Analysis (QCA)

*(cont.)*

factors studied by, 17

limitations, 17

political factors excluded from, 121–125

prime implicated variables/reduced

equations, 75–76

regression analysis v., 48

truth table creation, 49–51, 73–74

for welfare state studies, 16

Quinn, Dennis, 103

Raczynski, Dagmar, 3, 189

Radical Party, of Chile, 57

Ragin, Charles, 49

real wages

and ISI model, 95

public v. private sector, 80

reforms

economic, of Peru, 235

structural (1973–1898), 193–198

welfare, of Ibáñez, 57

welfare, of Pinochet, 190

regression analysis

influence of, 133

of social spending determinants, 145

v. QCA, 48

Roberts, Kenneth, 43

Rodríguez, Miguel Angel, 216–217

Rodrik, Dani, 99, 101

Rudra, Nita, 118

Sartori, Giovanni, 114

Scully, Timothy, 42

Segura-Ubiergo, Alex, 106, 119

serial correction problem, ECM model, 143

Servicio Médico Nacional de Empleados, 57

*Shining Path* terrorist organization, 252

shocks, external, of economies, 89, 141

Sloan, John, 106

Snower, Dennis, 80

social citizenship, 6

social expenditures

of Argentina, 15

and authoritarianism, 177–184, 205, 269

of Brazil, 15

capital mobility and, 103

categories, 116

and democracy, 107–109, 115

democracy's influence on, 106, 107–109, 115

dependence on state's extractive capacity, 89

economic development/size of welfare state, 81

evolution, 135

fiscal priority of, 77

and governmental party affiliations, 116

growth of, and franchise extension, 107–108

of individual countries (*See* individual countries)

and interests of poor, 112

long-term sustainability, 271–276

optimal levels, 273

payroll tax financing of, 100

as percentage of public spending, 145

Peru's increasing, 236

positive/negative variance, 89

as proxy for welfare state development, 12–16

and regime type, 107–113

regressiveness of, 111

relationship with trade liberalization, 191–198

trade openness influence on, 156, 267

types of, 184–198

social expenditures, of Chile, 15

under Allende, 177, 180–181

under Aylwin, 199–202

components, decomposition of, 184–188

under Frei, 180, 202–204

increases (1988–1989), 175

patterns (1990–2000), 198–204

pension system influence on, 186

as percent of GDP under Pinochet, 179

under Pinochet, 183, 184–187, 191–198

trends, 175, 178

social expenditures, of Costa Rica, 15,

81–82, 210–217

under Arias, 215

under Carazon, 213

under Fournier, 215–216

under Olsen, 216

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

## Index

317

- social expenditures, Peru
  - decline of, 247–252
  - economic basis of expansion, 245–247
  - under Fujimori, 230, 244–256
  - under Garcia, 240
- Social Fund law, of Peru, 232
- social insurance
  - development of, 12, 26
  - of Germany, 6
  - international thinking about, 28
  - and military of Latin America, 12
- social security
  - of Argentina, and Peron, 61
  - Aylwin's influence on, 200
  - of Chile, Frei's reorganization, 57
  - communal risk sharing mechanisms, 80
  - disaggregated results, social spending, (TSCS analysis), 151–167
  - of Guatemala, and Arévalo, 47
  - laws, passage of, 24
  - legislation, of Argentina, 60
  - for Peru's military, 231
  - unification attempts, Alvarado, 232–233
  - worker's declining coverage, 98
- social spending, determinants (1973–2003), (TSCS analysis), 127–167. *See also* components, (TSCS analysis); dependent variable, social spending (TSCS analysis); Error Correction Model; International Monetary Fund; Ordinary Least Squares
- aggregate social spending results analysis, 145–151, 167
- budget components used, 129–130
- country dummies, 142, 143
- country selection/exclusion, 128
- data limitations/validity, 129
- data sources/research design/model specification, 128–133
- decade dummies, 141–142
- description of variables, 134–142, 170–171
- fiscal constraint variable, 140, 149–150, 160–161
- globalization, impact/measurement, 136–138, 148–149
- health/education, disaggregated results, 151–167
- heterogeneity in causal processes, 131–133
- interaction effects, 162–167
- output gap measure, 140
- panel heteroskedasticity/spatial correction problems, 131
- political variables, 150, 161–162
- popularly based presidents measurement, 138, 162
- regression analysis, 145
- social security, disaggregated results, 151–167
- social spending evolution, 135
- time/country-specific fixed effects, 141
- welfare state group, 133
- social welfare
  - association with trade openness, 35
  - demand/supply side, 38
  - laws, of Brazil, 62–63
- socialism, influence on welfare state, 9
- Socialist Party
  - of Chile, 44, 181
  - of Costa Rica (*See* PLN party)
  - of Venezuela (*See* *Acción Democrática*)
- Sociedad de Fomento Fabril* (SOSOFA), 55
- Spain, social expenditures, 15
- spatial correction problem (TSCS analysis), 131, 142–143
- state(s)
  - extractive capacity, 83, 89
  - monopolies taken over by, 79
  - risk sharing mechanisms substitution for, 80
  - social protection variance, 83
- Steinmetz, George, 6
- Stephens, John, 9, 41, 106, 124
- strikes, in Chile, 55
- studies
  - country choices for, 18–20
  - methodologies used for, 16–20
- Suazo, Siles (MNR party), 46
- Sun, Baohong, 133
- SUNAT. *See* National Superintendency for Tax Administration

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America: Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

318

Index

- Swank, Duane, 103
- Sweden, public sector, 92
- Tavi, Ernesto, 88
- tax reform  
of Chile, under Aylwin, 199  
of Costa Rica, under Figueres, 210
- taxes, government constraint on, 102
- Tedin, Kent, 106
- Terry, Fernando Belaúnde, 232, 233–235  
education/health priority of, 237–238  
Peru's democratic government under, 236–239
- Thatcher, Margaret, 15
- theoretical perspectives (of welfare state)  
class analytical tradition, 9  
economic openness relationship with, 8–9  
logic of industrialism, 7–8  
power-resource theory, 9  
state autocrats/state institutions involvement, 10
- time-series cross-section (TSCS) analysis.  
*See also* dependent variables, social spending (TSCS analysis); social spending, determinants (1973–2003), (TSCS analysis)  
conclusions drawn from, 266–270  
factors studied by, 17  
limitations of, 18  
poolability issue, 132  
for welfare state studies, 16
- Torre, Victor Raúl Haya de la, 231
- trade integration  
increase of, in Latin America, 92  
increase of, OECD countries, 90  
public sector expansion and, 92  
relationship with welfare state size, 93
- trade liberalization  
Boloña's initiation of, 249–250  
of Costa Rica, 214–215, 218–222  
effect variations, 267  
and expansion of informal sector, 98–99  
importance of (Chile), 196  
influence on import-competing sectors, 95  
influence on trade openness (of Chile), 192–193  
and informal sector, 229, 257  
and macroeconomic stability, 94–95  
of Peru, 229, 249–250  
protections eliminated by, 265  
and social expenditures, under Pinochet, 191–198
- trade openness  
association with social welfare, 35  
conclusions, 267–268  
of Costa Rica/Peru, 18–19, 65  
and education/health spending, 156  
and globalization, 89–90  
increases in, and size of government, 90  
of Latin America (1950–1999), 34–37  
and social security expenditures, 156, 267  
structural reforms/Chilean welfare system, 193–198  
trade liberalization (of Chile) influence on, 192–193  
and welfare state, 90–101
- trade unions  
of Costa Rica, resistance to Rodríguez, 217  
weakened, 97
- Trujillo, Rafael, 47
- truth tables, creation of, 49–51
- TSCS analysis. *See* time-series cross-section (TSCS) analysis
- Ulloa, Manuel (Finance Minister, Peru), 237
- unemployment, influence on welfare states, 77
- Unidad Popular* (Popular Unity) party, of Chile, 181
- unions. *See also* trade unions  
labor, of Argentina, 60  
labor, of Chile, 56  
labor strength index, 42  
parties, popularly based governments and, 115–121  
trade, of Latin America, 97
- unit root problem, ECM model, 143
- United States, social expenditures, 15
- urbanization  
of Argentina, 46  
and increased demand for workers, 43

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America:  
Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

Index

319

- Uruguay  
 Colorado Party, 44, 58  
 democratic government, 38  
 GDP, per capita, 1930–1999, 32  
 income security program, 11  
 ISI model strategy, 58  
 labor movement strength in, 59  
 left-labor power, 44  
 nation-building strategy, 58  
 pension system, 100  
 social expenditures, 15  
 urbanization, 46  
 voter turnout, 123  
 welfare effort index for, 29  
 welfare state evolution, 3, 57–59  
 welfare system, 27
- Vargas, Getúlio, 63
- variables. *See also* dependent variable; Error Correction Model; social spending, determinants (1973–2003), TSCS analysis  
 labor strength index, 44  
 political parties, center-left/left-oriented, 44  
 QCA, dichotomization of, 73  
 QCA, prime implicated, 75–76
- Venezuela  
*Acción Democrática* of, 46, 69  
 economic strength, 68–69  
 GDP, per capita, 1930–1999, 32  
 left-labor power, 44  
 oil reliance of, 69  
 social expenditures, 15  
 welfare system, 27  
 voter turnout, 123, 269  
 voters, median  
 and democratization, 109  
 and importance of voter turnout, 121–123  
 models of, 107  
 theorem of, and selectorate expansion, 109–110
- Wagner, A., 8  
 Wagner's Law, 32, 79–80
- GDP/capita controls, social spending (TSCS analysis), 140  
 Wallerstein, Michael, 108  
 “war on poverty,” of Frei, 204  
 welfare effort index  
 of non-welfare state countries, 31  
 for Uruguay, 29  
 of welfare state countries, 30–31  
 welfare state development, 24, 105–125  
 constitutional structures, 123–125  
 democracy-social spending links, 107–115  
 democracy-welfare state relationship, 105–107  
 parties, unions, popularly based governments, 115–121  
 political factors excluded from QCA, 121–125  
 welfare state(s). *See also* non-welfare states  
 Alessandri's expansion of, 55  
 alternate paths to, 54–66  
 of Argentina, 3, 59–62, 67  
 Briggs on qualifications of, 7  
 and capitalism, 1, 31  
 of Costa Rica, dilemmas of, 215–217  
 defined, 1, 24  
 democracy/globalization relationship to, 18  
 democracy's influence on, 37–41  
 as distribution struggle, 9  
 divisions of, in Latin America, 15  
 of East Asia, 12  
 and economic development, 32–34, 79, 81  
 effectiveness of, 276–280  
 future challenges, 271–280  
 and industrialization, 32  
 left-incumbency's importance to growth, 41  
 main theories, 6–10  
 mapping origin efforts, 11  
 origins/consolidations, 24  
 relationship with trade integration, 93  
 theories, 32  
 trade openness and, 90–101  
 TSCS analysis grouping, 133  
 unemployment's influence on, 77

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-87111-2 - The Political Economy of the Welfare State in Latin America:  
Globalization, Democracy, and Development

Alex Segura-Ubiergo

Index

[More information](#)

320

Index

- welfare system
  - of Brazil, 27, 62–64
  - country categories, 27
  - emergence of, 25, 26–31
  - ISI model influence on, 36
  - of Latin America, evolution of, 264–266
  - of Latin America, origins, 20–21, 26–31, 260–264
- welfare system, of Chile, 27, 193–198
  - fragmentation of, 177
  - origins (1920–1973), 176–177
  - philosophy underlying creation of, 189
  - and public sector, 183
  - restructuring under Pinochet, 181–183, 188–191
- welfare system, of Costa Rica, 27, 64–66, 208–209
  - Calderón’s influence, 208
  - collapse, temporary (1980–1982), 210–213
  - Fournier’s influence, 215–216
  - historical antecedents (1940–1973), 176–177
  - origins (1940–1973), 176–177
  - PLN party influence, 208
  - restructuring of, 210–217
  - sustained expansion (1972–1980), 210–213
- welfare system, of Peru. *See* non-welfare system, of Peru
- WELFGDP (social spending as percentage of GDP), 145
- WELFPUB (social spending as percentage of public spending), 145
- Wibbels, Erik, 43
- Williamson, John, 7–8
- Wisecarver, Daniel, 196
- working class
  - capitalists v., 9
  - industrialization/urbanization’s influence on, 43
  - ISI model influence on, 36
  - mobilization of, 115
  - political power of, 115
  - social security decline of, 98
- World Bank, financial aid to Costa Rica, 214, 223–224